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Re: Appeal of 2041 Larkin Street: File No. 11 1 183, Plannlng Case No.
2010.1083C - H |

Judson True #

to: '

AnMarie Rodgers

11/09/2011 03:10 PM

Cc: ‘

"Joy Lamug", "Aaron J Hollister", "Marlena Byrne

Show Details

Confirmed.

On Nov 9, 2011, a‘t‘ 11:21 AM, "AnMarie Rodgers"
<AnMarie.Rodgers@sfgov.org> wrote:

- Hi Judson & Joy,

I'm back today and catching up with email. Can you confirm, does
this mean that we do NOT need to submit our materials fot he Clerk
* by this coming Monday 11/14 now that the hearing has been moved
from 11/22 to 12/62 I believe this means our new deadline for our
- response would be Monday 11/28. Pls confirm.

AnMarie Rodgers
Manager of Legislative Affairs
SF Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, #400
San Francisco CA, 94103
-~ anmarie@sfgov.org
415.558.6395

Have a question about a proposed development? See our new SF
Property Info Map! :
http: //Dropertvmap sfplannmg org

_ ﬁie://C:\Doeuments and Settings\ILamug\Local Settings\Temp\notesFFF692\~web7762.h... 11/17/2011



Re: Appeal of 2041 Larkin Street: File No. 111183 Planmng Case No
2010.1083C-H |

Judson True

to:

AnMarie Rodgers

11/09/2011 03:10 PM

Cc: ' S ‘

"Joy Lamug", "Aaron J Hollister", "Marlena Byrne"

Show Details

- History: This message has been forwarded
‘Confirmed. ‘

OnNov 9, 2011, at 11:21 AM, "AnMarie Rodgers""
<AnMarie.Rodgers@sfgov.org> wrote:

Hi Judson & Joy,

~ Pagel of 1

I'm back today and catchrng up with email. Can you conﬁrm does this
~ mean that we do NOT need to submit our materials fot he Clerk by this -
coming Monday 11/14 now that the hearing has been moved from

11/22 to 12/6? 1 believe this means our new deadline for our response
would be Monday 11/28. Pls confirm. -

AnMarle Rodgers

- Manager of Legislative Affarrs
SF Planmng Department

1650 Mission Street, #400

San Francisco CA, 94103
anmarie@sfgov.org

| 415.558.6395

Have a quest1on about a proposed deve10pment‘? See our new SF
Property Info Map!
http: //propertvmap sfplanning.org

file://C:\Documents and Settings\ILamug\Local Settirigs\Temp\notesFFF69-2\~Web1 691.h...
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RE: RHCA: File No. 111183, Planning Case No. 2010. 1083C -
' Accepting 12/6/11 Date
Kathleen Courtney-
to: - ’
Judson.True |
11/08/2011 01:16 PM
Cec: | | |
"[aura Albert ", angela.calvillo, AnMarie.Rodgers, "'Jamie Cherry
RHCA"™, "'Joy Lamug”' "'Olga Milan- Howells”’ ""Marta Silvia
Solotar™
Show Details

Judson, thank you again.

- lwas just informed that CHNA agreed to the 12/13/11 date. Therefore RHCA will accept the 12/6/11 date.

Our records show that Amy Mrlhon is the AT&T contact. Please advise if we should direct our acceptance
letter/email to her.

Thank you. Kathleen

" Kathleen Courtney
Chair, Housing & Zoning Committee
Russian Hill Community Association
kcourtney@rhcasf.com
{c) 510-928-8243

From: Judson.True@sfgov.org [mailto:Judson.True@sfgov.org]

Sent: Tuesday, November 08, 2011 12: 45 PM

To: Kathleen Courtney '

Cc: 'Laura Albert '; angela. calvrllo@sfgov org, AnMarle Rodgers@sfgov org; 'Jamie Cherry RHCA'"; 'Joy Lamug’;
'Olga Milan- Howells' 'Marta Silvia Solotar'

Subject: RE: RHCA: File No. 111183, Planning Case No. 2010.1083C - Help Avert Mlscommunlcatron

Apologres 12/13

My understanding is that the CHNA appeal continuance to 12/13 had already been agreed to by all partles S0 |
was just going from there.

Judson

Judson True ;
~ Office of Supervisor David Chiu
- City-Hall, Room 264

San Francisco, CA 94102
415,554,7451 desk -
415.554.7454 fax

file://C:\Documents and Settings\JLamug\Local Settings\Temp\notesFFF692\~web4635.htm  11/8/2011
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me', "Kathleen Courtney” <kcour1ney@rhcasf.com>

To: <Judson.True@sfgov.org> ‘
Cct “Laura Albert " <40.laura@gmail.com>, <angela calvxllo@sfgov org>, <AnMarie.Rodgers@sfgov.org>, "Jamie Cherry RHCA™
<jcherry@rhcasf.com>, "Joy Lamug™ <joy.lamug@sfgov.org>, 'Olga Mifan-Howells™ <olgahowells@gmail. com>, "Marta Silvia Solotar™

<silvia pnmera@yahoo com>
- Date: 11/08/2011 12:41 PM
Subject: RE: RHCA: File No. 111183, Planning Case No. 2010.1083C - Help Avert Miscommunication

12/3?7?
And why does AT&T get to set the dates if the associations have already agreed on the order? K

Kathleen Courtney

Chair, Housing & Zoning Committee
Russian Hill Community Association
kcourtney@rhcasf.com; '

(c) 510-928-8243 '

From: Judson.True@sfgov.org [mailto:Judson.True@sfgov.org]

Sent: Tuesday, November 08, 2011 12:34 PM

To: Kathleen Courtney -

Cc: 'Laura Albert '; angela.calvillo@sfgov.org; AnMarle Rodgers@sfgov org; 'Jamie Chérry RHCA'"; 'Joy Lamug ;
'Olga Milan- Howells', 'Marta Silvia Solotar'

Subject: RE: RHCA: File No. 111183 Planning Case No. 2010 1083C HeIp Avert Mlscommumcatlon

Just talked to AT&T and they have agreed to do St. Mary's/CHNA on 12/3 so RHCA would be 12/6.
Hope that makes sense for now.

-Judson

Judson True A
Office of Supervisor David Chiu
City Hall, Room 264

San Francisco,_ CA 94102
415.554.7451 desk
415.554.7454 fax

From: 'Kathleen Courtney"” <kcourtney@rhcasf com>

To: <Judson.True@sfgov.org> :
Cc: "Laura Albert ™ <40, laura@gmaﬂ com>, <angela.calvillo@sfgov. org> <AnMarie.Rodgers@sfgov.org>, "Jamie Cherry RHCA™
<jcherry@rhcasf.com>, "Joy Lamug™ <joy. lamug@sfgov org>, "Olga Milan-Howells™ <olgahowells@gmaxl com>, "Marta Silvia Solotar"

<silvia_primera@yahoo. com>

file://C:\Documents and Settings\JLamug\Local Settings\Temp\notésFFF692\~Web4635.h1:rn 11/8/2011



Page 3 of 6

Date: 11/08/2011 12:33 PM o )
Subject: RE: RHCA: File No. 111183, Plannihg Case No. 2010.1083C - Help Avert Miscommunication .

Thanks again Judson.

Having them on the same day is out of the question for our organizations; And ’'m sure there is no problem with us
following the same order as was our Planning Commission hearings. :

So if CHNA/St. Mary’s is on December 6t then RHCA wilt be.on December 1_3th..
v we'll confirm with you and AT&T this afternoon by email. Thanks for your assistance. Kathleen

Kathleen Courtney

CHair, Housing & Zoning Committee
Russian Hill Community Association
kcourtney@rhcasf.com

(c) 510-928-8243 ‘

From: Judson.True@sfgov.org [mailto:Judson.True@sfgov.org}
Sent: Tuesday, November 08, 2011 11:52 AM -

To: Kathleen Courtney * o _ o L

Cc: 'Laura Albert '; angela.calvillo@sfgov.org; AnMarie.Rodgers@sfgov.org; ‘Jamie Cherry RHCA'; 'Joy Lamug’;
'Olga Milan-Howells'; 'Marta Silvia Solotar' : . S ' '
Subject: RE: RHCA: File No. 111183, Planning Case No. 2010.1083C - Help Avert Miscommunication

Kathleen and Al

Il check on the labels.
If you all and the other appellants agree, we have no preference on the order of the hearings (in fact it's fine if

they're on the same day) , though | think | saw an email already from AT&T agreeing to 12/6 for CHNA/St Mary's.
I'l check. ' ' ' :

Judson

Judson True

Office of Supervisor David Chiu
City Hall, Room 264

San Francisco, CA 94102
415.554.7451 desk

"415.554.7454 fax -

From: "Kathieen Couriney” <kcourtney@rhcasf.com>

To: <Judson. True@sfgov.org> : i .

Cc: “Laura Albert ™ <40_.laura@gmail.comé, <angela.calvillo@sfgov.org>, "Jamie Cherry RHCA™ <jcherry@rhcasf.com>, "Joy Lamug™

file://C:\Documents and Settings\JLamug\Local Settingrs\Temp\notesFFF692\~Web463S.htrﬁ 11/ 8/201 1



Page 4 of 6

’ ‘<joy.lam.l.|g@sfgov.org>, "QOlga Milan-Howells™ <olgahowells@gmail.com>, "'Mat‘ta'Silvia Solotar™ <sih/iaJ)rimera@yahoo.com>,
<AnMarie.Rodgers@sfgov.org>, <AnMarie.Rodgers@sfgov.org>

Date: 1 1.708/2011 11:44 AM

Sﬁbject: RE: RHCA: File No. 111183, Planning Case No. 2010.1083C - Help Avert Miscommunication

Many thanks for your quick response Judson.
It is an absolute sin to waste money like this, partlcularly when we know in advance that the date is changed.

Isthere anythmg that can be done now? Or can the Clerk provide the RHCA with a set of labels of aH who received the
mailing with the Incorrect date so the RHCA can resend a postcard with the Correct date.

Also, my understanding is that the neighborhood associations have agreed to go in the order of the originally set up -

November 15 to December 6t for CHNA/St Mary’s and November 22" o December 13 for RHCA. It makes no sense to
have the order changed for the appeal dates. :

Please advise if any of those copied on this email have any suggestlons to avert the miscommunication of the appeal date
Kathleen

Kathleen Courtney
Chair, Housing & Zoning Committee
Russian Hill Community Association
kcourtney@rhcasf.com

" (c) 510-928-8243

From: Judson.True@sfgov.org [mailto:Judson. True@sfgov.org]

Sent: Tuesday, November 08, 2011 11:12 AM

To: Kathleen Courtney

Cc: Laura Albert ; angela. calwllo@sfgov org, Jamie Cherry- RHCA Joy Lamug; Olga Milan-Howells; Marta S|IV|a
Solotar; AnMarie. Rodgers@sfgov org; AnMarie. Rodgers@sfgov org

SubJect Re: RHCA: File No. 111183, Planning Case No. 2010.1083C - Help Avert Mlscommunlcatlon

Hi Kathleen and All:

The Clerk is required (I think by the Planning Code) to schedule the hearing within 30 days, so the notice w1Il go -
out for the 11/22 hearing, but it does look like we've got agréeement with AT&T on a continuance to 12/6, so.you
should inform your members and other interested parties accordingly. I'd be happy to talk in the next day or so

about anything our office can do to help get the word out.

[l also talk te Planning and the Clerk about creative ways to try to address this issue in the future.

Best;
Judson

. Judson True ‘
Office of Supervisor David Chlu
City Hall, Room 264

file://C:\Documents and Settings\JLamug\Local Settings\Temp\notesFFF692\éweb463S.htm 11/8/2011



Page 5 of6‘
\ ’ .
'San Francisco, CA 941 02
.415.554.7451 desk
415.554.7454 fax

From:  "Kathleen Courtney" <kcourtney@rhcasf.com>
To: "Legislative Aide Judson True " <judson.true@sfgov.org> )
Cc: - <angela.calvillo@sfgov.org>, "Joy Lamug" <joy.lamug@sfgov.org>, "Laura Albert " <40.laura@gmail.com>, "Marta Silvia Solotar”

<silvia_primera@yahoo.com>, "Olga Milan-Howells" <olgahowells@gmail.com>, "Jamie Cherry RHCA* <jci1erry@rhcasf.com>
Date: . 11/08/2011 09:56 AM ‘
Subject: RHCA: File No. 111183, Planning Case No. 2010.1083C - Help Avert Miscommunication

_ Greétings Judson,

- The Russian Hill Community Association would appreciate your assistance in averting a miscommunication to the
community due to the Board of Supervisors’ appeal procedures. ' '

You héve assisted the RHCA Project Team in having AT&T agree to a continuance of the appeal on 2041 Larkin to December -
6 or December 13, depending upon the date of the appeal of the College Hil| Neighborhood Association/St. Mary’s Park
Improvement Association. '

In any event, both appeals have been continued to either December 6% or December 13 and AT&T has agreed."

HOWEVER, the procedures of the BOS call for the date of the RHCA appeal to be November 22‘nd and the procedures call for
the Clerk of the Board to send notices out about the RHCA appeal on, | believe, Friday November 11t to owners and
residents within 300’ announcing a November 22" hearing date. ,

Since the Board won't meet until Tuesday, November 15 to approve the change in the appeal from November, 22" the
notices will be sent on November 11th with the incorrect appeal date. And, the Board’s protocol does not provide for
sending corrected notices. ‘ '

If we know now that the date is changed, it appears inappropriate, unnecessary and wasteful to send out incorrect notices.
What is the objective of having citizens appéar on the wrong date? Or to put the neighborhood association in the position
of funding its own mailing to correct the incorrect information? :

This protocol problem also calls for the RHCA to submit its appeal documents on November 14 in order to comply with the
November 22" date. ‘We Will, of course, submit our appeal documents in accordance with the timetable for a December
6% or December 13 date.

Please advice what can be done to remedy this situation and prevent the mailing of notices with an incorrect appeal da'_ce.
" Kathleen ' ,

Kathfeen.Courtney

ﬁle://'c;\Docqmen_ts and Settings\JLamug\Local Settings\Temp\notesFFF692\~web4635htm  11/8/2011
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Chair, Housing & Zoning Committee
Russian Hill Community Association
kcourtney@rhcasf.com
(c) 510-928-8243

ﬁlé://C:\Documen_ts and Settings\.TLamug\Locél Settings\Temb\notesFFF692\~web4635.htm 11/8/2011
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- Russjan Hill Community Association

134 Green . Spn Francisco, CAO109 4131162014 rhenstion
Monday, Ocfober 24, 2011

Ms. Angelg Calvillg ~ -:
City and County of San Francisco . o
! Dr. Caifon B. Goodlett Plce | B o

oo ReCaseNo 20010800, |
Appea!‘ of Conditigpal U§'"e”-[ofrAT&T.V\:/_ira"_less System_ at 2041 Larkin |

SEINY 42 10110z
S

~ Dear Vs, Calvnllo |

Secton 308.1of e San Francisco Planing Cade. |+

We submitthe fol}owing‘ ir_ﬁéterials for yajr co;ris;igérgg__ipﬁf |

1)Completed Appeal form S

- 2)Cné§!<"7ﬁ“"_th9amdgnt—’éf $510.00 and the Fee Waiver form for the Ryssian Hill

 3) Flanning Commjssion Decision LT R

proparieiares of 88 property owners wha subscribe to tha Appag! and owry

Property equal tqor dreater than 20% of-the land mg*sS'(s:g%Uarei'footage) within
s gf the'enclosgd. =

o

o Tt of fie proposed prfect and excuding fhe raee .
*) Craphic geploton (shaded map) of the scopeof e sidpatorce

P_lgaéé advlse us ifyouhaveany questigns

: o

LqurgAlbeﬁ _
O-Chair *
2091 Larkin (Cell Tower) Project Toam
2097 Larkdn Sgrger ~ "% 7T
SCA 94100
O PICAT o 1

Laurh@gmaj
4137752572
Co-Chair - |
- 204] Larkin (Cell Tower) Project Team

Ce' Stpenvisor Pavid Chiu, President Beard of Supervisars



NOTICE TO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF APPEAL
FROM ACTION OF THE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

Notice is hereby given of an appeal to the Board of. Supervxsors from the followmg actlon of the City
Planning Commission.

- The property is located at » » QQ L‘\ » LGU—Y:\V\ é"\"

952 ]n
Date of City Planning Commission Action
(Attach a Copy of Planning Commission’s Decision)

Lol2ml )

Appeal Filing Date = S X

~The Plannmg Commission dlsapproved in whole or in part an apphcatlon for reclassrflcatlon of
property, Case No. . )

The Planning Commission disapproved in whole orin part an apphcatlon for establishment, -
- abolition or modification of a set-back line, Case No.

V The Planning Commission approved in whole or in part an apphcatlon for conditional use
authorization, Case No. ﬁﬁg 19 e ;Q 25C . (2 O\L”) :

- The Planning Commission dlsapproved in whole or in part an apphcatlon for condmonal use
authorization, Case No. . .

ViClerk's Office\Appeals Informatlon\Condltlon Use Appeal. ProcessS
August 2011



Statement of Appeal:

a) Set forth the part(s) of the decision the appeal is taken from:

/716 61/14 e dwn‘on

b) Set forth the reasons in. support of your appeal: | . ‘ R | .
The proffectis net neccesgary no s desiratle ant
not Conpatible witlkFthe neighborhood and
Community. See attached 'Septerder s’ lodtes,

Person to Whom o o ’
Notices Shall Be Mailed - : ‘ Name and Address of Person Filing Appeal:

LAoZAs /S’L%T"\e’@ ~c.mm Sl (’ﬁwf?f LAREA AUBeRT

Name Name
20 §F Llarkin 96 o 105? Newen >
§duquq§&a (a 44106 | 677 A C(\—\lo“(

Address T " Address

Lis)ars 2032 wus 935 Qé}&

~ Felephone Number Telephone Number

gl

Signature of Appellant or
Authorized Agent

V:AClerk's Office\Appeals lnformatlon\Condmon Use Appeal Process6g '
August 2011



-SAN FRANC!SCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Executive Summary

Conditional Use Authorization
HEARING DATE: SEPTEMBER 22, 2011 -

Date: September'15, 2011

Case No.:- - 2010.1083C

Project Address: 2041 Larkin Street o
Current Zoning:  RH-3 (Residential, House, Three—Fam.ﬂY) District
' 40-X Height and Bulk Dlstrlct '

Block/Lot: - . 0192/041
Project Sponsor: ~ Amy Million of KDI Planning for
: AT&T Mobility
430 Bush Street, 5% Floor
: San Francisco, CA 94108
S taff Contact: - - Aaron Hollister — (415) 575-9078

‘ ; aaron.hollister@sfgov.org
 Recommendation: ~Approval with Conditions

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposal is to install a macro-cellular wireless telecommunications service (“WTS”) facility operated
by AT&T Mobility. The proposed WTS5 fac_lllty would consist of up to six antennas located inside an
existing church steeple along with equipment located in an internal room of a building commonly known
as the Church of the Fellowship of All Peoples. The WTS site is proposed on a Location Preference 1 Site
(Preferred Location — Public Structure Site) according to the WTS Siting Guidelines.! Macro WTS
installations such as the proposed installation require Conditional Use authorization in the RH-3 Zoning
District. :

The proposed antennas would be located in six church steeple openings located at the north, south, and
- west elevations at approximate maximum heights of 52 feet and 59.25 feet respectively. Existing screens
covering the steeple openings would be removed and replaced with radio frequency-transparent screens
that would replicate the existing screens. All six antennas would measure approximately 51.5 inches
high by 11.9 inches wide by 7.1 inches thick and would be screened from public view as would the
equipment cabinets located in an internal room located at the second floor of the church.

1 PC Resolution No. 14182, adopted August 15, 1996, estabhshmg the Wireless Telecammumcutzons Services
(WTS) Facilities Siting Guzdelznes

www.sfplanning.org

1650 Mission St
Suite 400

San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception: -
415.556.6378

Fax
415.558.6409

Planning
Information:
415.558.6377



Executive Summary R ‘ ' CASE NO. 2010.1083C
Hearing Date: September 15 2011 ‘ ‘ 2041 Larkin Street

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

The project is located on the west side of Larkin Street between Vallejo Street and Broadway, Lot 003 in
Assessor’s Block 0572. This site is within the RF-3 Zoning District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District.
.The project site is entirely occupied by the subject church structure, which was constructed in 1907. The

church structure has not been part of a historical survey, but is considered a potential historic resource as
. the church is greater than 45 yeé.rs old in age.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD

The subject property is located in the Russian Hill neighborhood of San Francnsco The immediate area
surrounding the project site is characterized by three to four-story. residential buildings that contain
apartuients or two to three-unit flats. Commercial centers of the area include the Polk Street
Neighborhood Commercial District, which is located one block to west of the project site, and the Hyde
Street corridor, whlch is located one block to the east of the project site. ’

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The propbsed project was determined to be categorically exempt from the environmental review process
pursuant to Class 3 exemptions (Section 15303 of the California Environmental Quality Act) of Title 14 of
the California Administrative Code.

HEARING NOTIFICATION o

‘ ITYPE REQUIREIJ REQUIRED ACTUAL _, ACTUAL
.. PERIOD , NOTICE DATE NOTICE DATE PERIOD

Classified News Ad 20 days - September 2, 2011 August 31, 2011 22 days

Posted Notice .20 da.lys' September 2, 2011 September 2,2011 | 20 daysy

Mailed Notice 10 days | September 12, 2011 August 29, 2011 24days

PUBLIC COMMENT | | , 5

®  The Russian Hill Community Assoc1atlon has V01ced several concerns regarding the project
:Lndudmg radio frequency exposure; the stability of the church steeple; and the proliferation of
WTS facilities in the project area. Additionally, the Russian Hill Community Association has
submitted a petition with approximately 340 signatures in opposition of the project.

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

= The Department of Public Health (“DPH") has found that proposed radio frequency output of
the site is within the Federal Communication Commission’s standards for radio frequency (“RF”)
exposure. DPH's review of the RF exposure report has been included as an attachment.
= All structural and life/safety considerations regarding the soundness of the church steeple will be
' reviewed by the Department of Building Inspection during Building Permit review.

SAN FRANCISCO - ) S 2
PLANNING DEPARTMENT .



Executive Summary ‘ CASE NO. 2010.1083C
Hearlng Date: September 15 2011 ) _ 2041 Larkin Street

'Due to the steep topography and built environment of the Russian Hill neighborhood, unique
coverage issues arise because the hills and buildings break-up coverage causing wireless carriers
to install smaller and more frequent WTS sites than would be typically found in an area that

 features flatter topography and a more regular built environment.

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION

Pursuant to Sectlon 209.6(b) of the Pla.nnmg Code, Conditional Use authonzatlon is required to
install a macro wireless telecommunications service facﬂlty in the RH-3 Zoning District.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION -

The project complies with the applicable reqmrements of the Planning Code.

The project is consistent with the objectives and policies of the General Plan.

The Project is consistent with the 1996 WTS Facilities Sltmg Gmdehnes, Plannmg Commission
Resolution No. 14182.

The project site is a Location Preference 1 the most preferential location for a WTS faci]ity,‘
according to the Wireless Telecommunications Services Siting Guidelines.

Based on propagation maps provided by AT&T Mobility, the project will provide coverage in an
area that curtently experiences several gaps in coverage.

The proposed WTS facilities would not be visible when viewed from adjacent rlghts of-way and
points further away so as to avoid intrusion into -public vistas and insure harmony with

neighborhood character.

RECOMMENDATION: ~ Approval with Conditions

Attachments:
Block Book Map
Sanborn Map
Public Cbrrespondence
- Aerial Photographs
Photographs
* Photo Simulations
. Propagation Maps
WTS Siting Preference Information
RF Report
DPH Approval
Community Outreach Meetlng Information
Reduced Plans

SAN FRARCISCO
PLANNING DEFARTMENT



Executive Summary . o ' CASE NO. 2010.1083C

Hearmg Date: September 15, 2011 . 2041 Larkin Street
& Executive Summary |Z - Project sponsor submittal
X] Draft Motion ' . Drawings: Existing Conditions
D Enwronmental Determination Check for legibﬂity
‘ZI Zoning District Map ‘ Drawings: Proposéd Project
D Height & Bulk Map : , Check for legibility
Parcel Mép ‘ . !ZI Health Dept. review of RF levels
Sanbotn Map - RF Report . . ;
Aerial Photo '_ : ‘ : ‘Community Meeting Notice
g Contexf Photos L—_] Public Corresp_ondenc:e-

Site Photos

Ex]:ublts above marked Wlth an “X” are included in this packet lﬂ
: : Planner. s Initials

AJH G:\DOCUMENTS\Projects\CU\2041 Larkin Streefi2041 Larkin Street Executive Summary.doc .

| SAN FRARCISCO e ' : 4
PLANNING DEFARTMENT .



SAN FRANGISCO -, |
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Subject to: (Select only if appllcable) )

[0 Affordable Housing (Sec. 415) - O First Source Hiring (Admin. Code)
O Jobs Housing Linkage Program (Sec. 413) O Child Care Requirement (Sec. 414)
1 Downtown Park Fee (Sec. 412) O Other

Planning Commission Motion No. 18448
HEARING DATE: SEPTEMBER 22, 2011

Date: , September 15, 2011 -

Case No.: : 2010.1083C

Project Address: 2041 Larkin Street

Current Zoning: RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) District '
40-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 0572/003

Project Sponsor:  Amy Million of KDI Plamung for
AT&T Mobility
430 Bush Street, 5t Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108

Staff Contact: Aaron Hollister — (415) 575-9078
aaron.hol]istér@sfgov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF A CONDITIONAL USE
AUTHORIZATION UNDER PLANNING CODE SECTION- 209.6(b) TO INSTALL A
WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE FACILITY CONSISTING OF UP TO SIX
PANEL ANTENNAS AND RELATED EQUIPMENT IN AN EXISTING CHURCH AS PART
OF AT&T'S WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS NETWORK WITHIN THE RH-3
(RESIDENTIAL, HOUSE, THREE-FAMILY) DISTRICT AND A 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK
DISTRICT. -

PREAMBLE

On December 8§, 2010,. AT&T Mobility (hereinafter "Project Sponsor”), made an application
(hereinafter. "application"), for Conditional Use Authorization on the property at 2041 Larkin

Street, Lot 003 in Assessor's Block 0572, (hereinafter "project site”) to install a wireless: -

telecommunications service faciJity consisting of up to six panel antennas and related equipment
in an existing church as part of AT&T's wireless telecommunications network within the RH-3
“(Residential, House, Three-Family) District and the 40-X Height and Bulk District.

The project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class. 3
categorical exemption (Section 15303 .of the California Environmental Quality Act): The
Commission has reviewed and concurs with said determination. The categorical exemption and
all pertinent documents may be found in the files of the Planning Department (heremafter
~ “Department”), as the custodian of records, at 1650 Mission Street, San Francisco. :

- www.sfplanning.org

1650 Mission St,
Suite 400

San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:
415.558.,6378

Fax: ‘
415.558.6409

Planning
Information;
415.558.6377
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On Sepfember. 22, 2011, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”)
conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on the application for a
Conditional Use Authorization.

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing
and has further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the
applicant, department staff, and other interested parties.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use in App]ication No.
2010.1083C, subject to the condl’aons contained in “EXHIBIT ‘A” of this motion, based on the
fo]lowmg fmdmgs : ‘ : |

FINDINGS

Hav.ir}g reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony
- and arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. Theé above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

2. ' Site Description and Present Use. The project is located on the west side of Larkin Street
between Vallejo Street and Broadway, Lot 003 in Assessor’s Block 0572.. This site is
within the RH-3 Zoning District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District. The project site is
entirely occupied by the subject church structure, which was constructed in 1907.

3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The subject property is located in the
Russian Hill neighborhood of San Francisco. The immediate area surrounding the
project site is characterized by three to four-story residential buildings that contain
apartments or two to three-unit flats. Commercial éenters of the area include the Polk
Street Neighborhood Commercial District, which is located one block to west of the
project site, and the Hyde Street corridor, which is located one block to the east of the
project site. ’

‘4. Project Description.  The proposal is to install a macro-cellular wireless ‘
telecommunications service (“WTS”) facility operated by AT&T Mobility. The proposed
WTS facility would consist of up to six antennas located inside an existing church steeple
along with equipment located in an internal room of a building commonly known as the
Church of the Fellowshlp of All Peoples. The WTS site is proposed on a Location
Preference 1 Site (Preferred Location — Public Structure Site) according to the WTS Siting

- Guidelines. The proposed antennas would be located in six church steeple openings
located at the north, south, and west elevations at approximate maximum heights of 52
feet and 59.25 feet respeeﬁvely Existing screens covering the steeple openings would be
removed and replaced with radio frequency-transparent screens that would replicate the
existing screens. All six antennas would measure approximately 51.5 inches high by 11.9

SAN FRANCISCO B 2
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inches wide by 7.1 inches thick and would be screened from pﬁb]ic view as would the
equipment cabinets located in an internal room located at the second floor of the church.

5. Past History and Actions. The Planning Commission established guidelines for the
installation of wireless telecommunications facilities in 1996 (“Guidelines”). These
Guidelines set forth the land use policies and practices that guide the installation and
approval of wireless facilities throughout San Francisco. A large portion of the
Guidelines was dedicated to establishing location preferenées for these installations. The-
Board of Supervisors, in Resolution No. 635-96, provided input as to where wireless
facilities should be located within San Francisco. The Guidelines were updated by the

. Commission in 2003, requiring community outreach, notification, and detailed
information about the facilities fo be installed.! '

"Section 8.1 of the Guidelines outlines Location Preferences for wireless facilities. 'I_her.é
are five primary areas were the installation of wireless facilities should be located:

1 Pubhcly—used Structures: suchi facilities as fire stahons, uhhty structures, commumty»
facilities, and other public structures;

2. Co-Location Site: encourages installation of facilities on bu_lldmgs that already have
wireless installations; '

3. Industrial or Commercial Structures: bmldmgs suc:h as warehouses, factories,
garages, service stations;

4. Industrial or Commerc:tal Structu:ces buildings such as supermarkets, retaJl stores,
banks; and

5. Mixed Use Buildings in ngh Den51ty Districts: bu.ﬂdmgs such as housmg above
commercial or other non-residential space.

Before the Planning Commission can review an application to install a wireless facility,
the project sponsor must submit a five-year facilities plan, which must be updated
biannually, an emissions report and approval by the Department of Public Health,
Section 106 Declaration of Intent, a submittal checklist and details about the facilities to
be installed: : o . T

Under Section 704(B)(iv) of the 1996 Federal Telecommunications Act, local jurisdictions
cannot deny wireless facilities based on Radio Frequency (RF) radiation emissions so
long as such fadilities comply with the FCC’s regulations concerning such emissions.

- On September 22, 2011, the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a
regularly scheduled meeting on the application for a Conditional Use Authorization
pursuant to Planning Code Section 209.6(b) to install a wireless telecommunications
facility consisting of up to six panel antennas and related equipment in an existing
church steeple as part of AT&T's wireless telecommunications network.

1 PC Resolution 16539, passed March 13, 2003,

SAN FRANCISCO ' . ) ) 3
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.

6. Location Preference. The WTS Facilities Siting Guidelines identify different types of
buildings for the siting of wireless telecommunications facilities. Under the Guidelines,
the Project is a Location Preference Number 1, as it is a preferred location for an -
industrial or commercial structure. ’ '

7. Radio Waves Range. The Project Sponsor has stated that the proposed wireless network

" will transmit calls by radio waves operating in the 1710 - 2170 Megahertz (MHZ) bands,
which is regulated by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and which must
comply with the FCC-adopted health and safety standards for electromagnehc radiation
and radio frequency radiation.

‘8. Radiofrequency (RF) Emissions: The project sponsor retained Hammett & Edison, Inc.,
a radio engineering consulting firm, to prepare a report describing the expected RF
emissions from the proposed facility. Pursuant to the Guidelines, the Department of
Public Health reviewed the report and determined“that the proposed facility complies
with the standards set forth in the Guidelines.

9. Department of Public Health Review and Approval. The proposed project was referred
to the Department of Public Health (DPH) for emissions exposure analysis. Existing RF
levels at grbu.nd level were around 1% of the FCC public exposure limit. There were no
other antennas observed within 100 feet of this site. AT&T Mobility proposes to install
six new antennas. The antennas will be mounted at a height of 50 and 57 feet above the
ground. The estimated ambient RF field from the proposed AT&T Mobility transmitters

. at ground level is calculated to be 0.02 mW/sq am., which is 2.9% of the FCC public
- exposure limit. The three dimensional perimeter of RF levels equal to the public .
exposure limit extends 60 feet and does not reach any publicly accessible areas. Warning
signs muist be posted at the antennas and roof access points in English, Spanish, and
Chinese. Workers should not have access to within 25 feet of the front of the antennas

‘while in operation. o

- 10. Mgintena.née Schedule. The proposed facility would operate ‘without on-site staff but
- with a two-person maintenance crew visiting the property approximately once a month
and on an as-needed basis to service and monitor the facility.

11. Community Outreach. Per the Guidelines, the project.sponsor held a Community
Outreach Meeting for the proposed project. .The meeting was held at 7:00 p.m. on April
27, 2011 at the Helen Wills Park (Garden Room), located at 1965 Larkin Street.

~ 12. Five-year plan: Per the Guidelines, the project sponsor submltted 1ts latest ﬁve-yea.r plan,
. .-as requ.u‘ed in April 2011

13. Public Comment. The Russian Hill Community Assodiation has voiced several concerns
regarding the project including: radio frequency exposure; the stability of the church
steeple; and the proliferation of WTS facilities in the project area. Additionally, the

SAR FRANCISCO ' 4
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Russian Hill Community Association has submitted a petltlon w1th approx:mately 340
signatures in opposmon of the project.

14. Planning Code Compliance. The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with
- therelevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A. Use. Per Planning Code Section 209.6(b), a Conditional Use authorization is required
for the installation of other uses such as wireless transmission facilities.
15. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider
when reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval On balance, the project does
’ comply w1th said criteria in that:

A. The proposed new uses and building, &t the size and intensity contemplated and at
the proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desu:able, and
compatlble with, the nelghborhood or the community.

i Desirable: San Francisco. is a leader of the technological economy; it is important and
© desirable to the vitality of the city to have and maintain adequate telecommunications
coverage and data capacity. This includes the installation and upgrading of systems to
keep up with changing technology and increases in usage. It is deszrable for the Cziy to
allow wireless facilities to be installed. ’

The proposed project at 2041 Larkin Street will be generally desirable and compatible
with the surrounding neighborhood because the project will not conflict with the existing

- uses of the property and will be of such size and nature to be compatible with the
surrounding nature of the vicinity. The approval of this authorization has been found,

' first and foremost, to insure public safety, and insure that the placement of antennas and
related support and protection features are so located, designed, and treated
archztecfumlly to minimize their visibility from public places, to avoid intrusion into
public vistas, qvoid disruption of the architectural design integrity of building and insure
harmony with neighborhood character. The project has been reviewed and determined to
not cause the removal or alteration of any significant architectural feai-ures on the subject
building.

i Necessary: In the case of wireless installations, there are two criteria that the Commzsswn
reviews: coverage and capacity.

Coverage: San Francisco does have sufficient overall wireless coverage (note that this is
separate from carrier service). It is necessary for San Francisco to have as much boverage
as possible in terms of wireless facilities. Due to the topography and tall buildings in San
Francisco, unique covetage issues arise because the hills and building break up coverage.
"Thus, telecommunication carriers oﬁen install additional. installations to make sure
coverage is suﬁ‘taent

SAN FRARCISCO : ’ 5
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Capacity: While a carrier may, have adequate coverage in a certain area, the capacity.may
not be sufficient. With the continuous innovations in wireless data technology and
demand placed on existing infrastructure, individual telecommunications carriers must

- upgrade and in some instances expand their facilities network to be able to have proper
data distribution. It is necessary for San Francisco, as a leader in technology, to have
adequate capacity. :

The proposed project at 2041 Larkin Street is necessary in order to achieve sufficient
-street and in-building mobile phone coverage. Recent drive tests in the subjeét areq
conducted by the AT&T Mobility Radio Frequency Engineering Team provide conclusive
evidence that the subject property is the most viable location, based on factors including
quality of coverage, populatzon density, land use compatibility, zoning and aesthetics.
The proposed coverage area will serve the vicinity bounded by Vallejo Street, Pacific
Avenue, Hyde Street, and Polk Street, as indicated in the coverage maps. This facility
will fill in the gaps to improve coverage in the project area, as well as to provide necessary
facilities for emergency transmission and 1mpraved communication for the neighborhood,

commumty and the region.

B. The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or
general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features
of the project that could be detrimental to the health, sa.fety or convenience of those
re51dmg or working the area, in that

i  Nature of proposed site, induding its size and shape, and the .prbposéd size,
shape and arrangement of structures;

The proposed- project must comply with all applicable Federal and State regulations to
 safeguard the health, safety and to ensure that persons residing or working in the vicinity
_ will not be affected, and prevent harm to other personal property. '

The Department of Public Health conducted an evaluation of potential health effects from
Radio Frequency radiation, and has concluded that the-proposed wireless transmission
facilities will have no adverse health effects if operated in compliance with the FCC-
adopted health and safety standards. The Department has received information that the
proposéd wireless system must be operated so-as not to interfere with radio-or television
reception in order to comply with the provisions of its license under the FCC.

The Department is devél’oping a database of all such wireless communications facilities " -
operating or proposed for operation in the City and County of San. Francisco.  All
applicants are now required to submit information on the location and nature of all
existing ‘and approved wireless transmission facilities operated by the Project Sponsor.

* The goal of this effort is to foster public information as to the location of these facilities.
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ii -The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and
volume of such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and
loading; ' '

No increase in traffic volume is anticipated with the facilities operating unmanned, with
a single maintenance crew visiting the site once a month or on an as-needed basis.

iii The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions.such as noise,
glare, dust and odor,

While some noise and dust may result from the erection of the antennas and transceiver
equipment, noise . or nOXious emissions from continued use are not likely to be
significantly greater than ambient conditions due to the operatiori of the wireless
communication network. ' '

iv Treatment given, as appropnate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open '
spaces, parking and loading areas, service areas, hghtmg and signs;

The proposed antennas would be located in six church steeple openings located at the
north, south, and west elevations at approximate maximum heights of 52 feet and 59.25
feet respectively. Existing screens covering the steeple openings would be removed and
replaced with radio frequency-transparent screens that would replicate the existing
screens. Due to the screening of the antennas and the internal location of the equipment
cabinets, the proposed WTS facility would not be visible when viewed from adjacent
rights -of-way and points further away so as to avoid intrusion into public vistas and

. insure harmony with neighborhood character. The project will not affect the exzstzng
landscaping.

C. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning |
Code and will not adversely affect the General Plan.

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and
is consistent with object-ives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below.

16 General Plan Compllance The Project is, on balance, consistent with. the following
Objectives and Policies of the General Plan

HOUSING ELEMENT . |
BALANCE HOUSING CONSTRUCTION AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE '

OBJECT IVE 12 - BALANCE HOUSING GROWTH _ WITH ADEQUATE
INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SERVES THE CITY'S GROWING POPULATION.

SAN FRANGISCO o . ‘ : ' 7
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POLICY 12.2 - Consider the proximity of quality of life elements, such as open space,
child care, and neighborhood services, when developing new housing units.

POLICY 12.3 - Ensure new housing is sustamable supported by the C1ty’s pubhc
infrastructure systems.

The project will improve AT&T Mobllzty coverage in residential, commercial and recreatwnul
areas along przmary transportation routes in San Francisco.

URBAN DESIGN
HUMAN NEEDS

- OBJECTIVE 4 - IMPROVEMENT OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD ENVIRONMENT TO
INCREASE PERSONAL SAFETY, COMFORT, PRIDE AND OPPORTUNITY. '

POLICY 4.14 - Remove and obscure distracting and duttering elements.

The proposed antennas are proposed to be installed in an existing church steeple and the
equipment cabinets would be located in an internal room. Existing screenis covering the steeple
openings would be removed and replaced with radio frequency-transparent screens that would
replicate the existing screens. Due to the screening of the antennas and the internal location of the

" equipment cabinets, the proposed WTS facilities would not be visible when viewed from adjacent
rights-of-way and points further away-so as to avoid intrusion. into public vistas and insure
harmony with neighborhood character

- COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY ELEMENT

'Obj ectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 1:
MANAGE ECONOMIC GROWTH AND CHANGE TO ENSURE ENHANCEMENT OF
THE TOTAL CITY LIVING AND WORKING ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 1: .
Encourage development, which provides substantial net benefits and minimizes
undesirable consequences. Discourage development, which has substantial undesirable
consequences that cannot be mitigated. ‘ '

Policy 2:
Assure that all commeraal and 1ndusn'1al uses meet minimum, reasonable performance
standards

S$AN FRAKCISCO : : ‘ 8
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The projecf would enhance the total city living and working environment by providing
communication services for residents and workers within the City. Addztzomzlly, the project
would comply with Fedéral, State-and Local performarce standards.

OBJECTIVE 2:
MAINTAIN AND ENHANCE A SOUND AND DIVERSE ECONOMIC BASE AND
FISCAL STRUCTURE FOR THE CITY.

Pol.iéy 1:
Seek to retain existing commeraal and industrial activity and to attract new such activity
to the city. :

Policy 3:
Maintain a favorable social and cultural d.Lmate in the city in order to enhance its
attractiveness as a firm locahon o '

The site is an mtegml partof a new wireless communications network that will enhance the Czty s
diverse economic base.

OBJECTIVE 4:
. IMPROVE THE VIABILITY OF EXISTING INDUSTRY IN THE CITY AND THE
ATTRACTIVENESS OF THE CITY AS A LOCATION FOR NEW INDUSTRY.

.Policy 1:
Maintain and enhance a favorable business climate in the City.

‘ Pohcy 2:
Promote and attract those economic activities w1th potential benefit to the City.

The project would benefit. the City by enhancing the business climate through improved
- communication services for residents.and workers.

VISITOR TRADE

rOB.]ECTIVE 8 - ENHANCE SAN FRANCISCO'S POSITION AS A NATIONAL
CENTER FOR CONVENTIONS AND VISITOR TRADE.

1

POLICY 83 - Assure that areas of particular visitor attraction are provided with
adequate public services for both residents and visitors.

. The Project will ensure that resuients and visitors have adequate publlc service in the form of
AT&T Mobility mobile telecammumcatzons

SAN FRANCISCO . ‘ . 9
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* COMMUNITY SAFETY ELEMENT

17.

Objectives and Policies

OB]ECTIVE 3
ENSURE THE PROTECTION OF LIFE AND PROPERTY FROM THE EFFECTS OF FIRE

- OR NATURAL DISASTER THROUGH ADEQUATE EMERGENCY OPERATIONS

PREPARATION

Policy 1:

Maintain a local agency for the provision of emergency services to meet the needs of San )

Franasco

Policy 2:

Develop and maintain viable, up-to-date in-house emergency operatlons plans, wﬁh
necessary equipment, for operational capability of all emergency service agencies and

departments.

Policy 3:
Maintain and expand agreements for emergency assistance from other jurisdictions to
ensure adequate aid in time of need.

Policy 4
Establish and maintain an adequate Emergency Operatlons Center.

Policy 5:
Maintain and expand the city’s fire prevention and ﬁ.re—ﬁghbng capablllty

Policy 6:
Establish a system of emergency access routes for both emergency operations and

evacuation.

The project would enhance the ability of the Ciiy to protect both life and property from the effects

of a fire or natural disaster by providing communication services.

Pla.nm'.ng Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires
review of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project does comply
with said policies in that:

A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and
" future opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses
be enhanced. '
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" No neighborhood-serving retail use would be displaced and the wireless communications
network will enhance persanal communication services.

B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in
order to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

No residential uses wauld be dzsplaced or altered in any way by the grantmg of this
"authorzzuhon ‘ ' : 1

C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be presefved and enhanced.
The project would have no adverse impact on housing in the vicinity.

D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
’ neighbo_rhood‘ parking.

Due to the nature of the project and mznzmal maintenance or repair, municipal transit service
would not be impeded and nezghborhood parkirig would not be overburdened.

E. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service
sectors from displacement due-to commercial office development, and that future
~ opportunities for resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

The Project would cause no displacement of industrial and service sector activity.

E. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect againSt injury and
loss of life in an earthquake. . ‘ :

Complzance with applicable structural safety and seismic safety requirements would be'
considered durmg the bulldlng permit application review process.

G. Thatlandmarks and historic bujldings be preserved.‘

" Pursuant to Preservation Bulletin No. 16, the subject building is considered a potential
historic resource as the building is outside any City-adopted survey areas and is greater than
45 years in age. By locating all portions of the WTS facility in the interior of the church
steeple and the inside of the building, the project would not significantly alter any character-
defining features of the potential historic resource as the proposed WTS facility would not be
visible from mnearby public places and rights-of-way. The existing screens that would be
~ removed and replaced with radio frequency-transparent screens would be replaced with exact
| replications of the existing screens.

H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protécted
from development. :

SAN FRANCISCO T . 11
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The Project will have no adverse impact on parks or open space, or their access to sunlight or
'zzistas. ' ‘

18. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of
the Code provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would
contribute to the character and stablllty of the neighborhood and would constitute a
beneficial development.

19. The Commission héreby finds that approval of the Determination of Comphance
authorization would promote the health, safe_ty and welfare of the City.
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DECISION

The Commlssmn, after carefully balancing the competing public and private interests, and based
upon the Recitals and Findings set forth above, in accordance with the standards speaﬁed in the

Code, hereby approves the Conditipnal Use authorization under Planning Code Sections 209.6(b) -

and 303 to install up to six panel antennas and associated equipment cabinets at the Project Site
and as part of a wireless transmission network operated by AT&T Mobility on a Location
Preference 1 (Preferred Location — Public Structure Site) according .to the Wireless
- Telecommunications Services (WTS) Siting Guidelines, within the RH-3 Zoning District and a 40-
X Height and Bulk District and subject to the conditions of approval attached hereto as Exhibit A.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this
conditional use authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date
of this Motion No. 18448. The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if
_ not appealed (after the 30-day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of
Supervisors if appealed to the Board of Supervisors. - For further information, please contact
the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett
Place, San Francisco, CA 94102. '

I hereby certl_fy that the foregomg MOtI.OI‘l was adopted by the Planning Commission on
September 22, 2011.

Linda Avery
Commission Secretary

AYES: Olague, Miguel,. Antonini, Borden, Fong, Sugaya
NAYS:
ABSENT: Moore

ADOPTED: September 22, 2011

i
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EXHIBIT A
AUTHORIZATION

This authorization is for a Condmonal Use Authorization- under Planning Code Sections 209. 6(b)
and 303 to install a wireless telecommunications service facility consisting of up to six panel
antennas with related equipment, a Location Preference 1 (Preferred Location ~ Public Structure
Site) according to the Wireless Telecommunications Services (WTS) Siting Guidelines, as part of

AT&T's wireless telecommunications network within the RH-3 (Residential,” House, Three-

Family) Zonjhg District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District..

_ RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Pro]ect the Zomng
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the
Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state
that .the project is subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and
approved by the Planning Commission on September 22, 2011 under Motion No.18448.

'PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

. The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. 18448
shall be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the Site or Building
permit application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the
Conditional Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABILITY _
The Project shall comply with a]l’app]icable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence,

section or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such '
mvajidity shall not affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these

- conditions. This decision conveys no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. “Project
Sponsor” shall include any subsequent responsible party. 7

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved adnﬂxﬁstraﬁvely by the Zoning Administrator.
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Plamung Commission approval
of a new Condltlonal Use authorization.

SAN FRAKCISCO
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Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monifo’ring, and Reporting
PERFORMANCE | | | '

1.

Validity and Expiration. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid

for three years from the effective date of the Motion. A building permit from the Department
of Building Inspection to construct the project and/or commence the approved use must be =

issued as this Conditional Use authorization is only an approval of the proposed project and

conveys no independent right to construct the project or to commence the approved use. The.

Planning Commission. may, in a public hearing, consider the revocation of the approvals
granted if a site or building permit has not been obtained within three (3) years of the date of
‘the Motion approving the Project. Once a site or building permit has been issued,

construction must commence within the timeframe required by the Department of Building

Inspection and be continued diligently to completion. The Commission may also consider
revoking the approvals if a permit for the Project has been issued but is allowed to expire and
more than three (3) years have passed since the Motion was approved:

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415~ 575- 6863,
www.sf-planning.org.

Extension. This authorization may be extended at the discretion of the Zoning Administrator
only where failure to issue a permit by the Department of Building Inspection to perform
said tenant improvements is caused by a delay by a local, State or Federal agency or by any
appeal of the issuance of such permit(s).

For information about complumce, contuct Code Enforcement Planmng Department at 415—575 6863,

www. sfplanning.ore .

DESIGN - COMPLIANCE AT PLAN STAGE |

3.

Plan Drawings - WTS. Priot to the issuance of any bmldmg or electrical permits for the

installation of the facilities, the Project Sponsor shall submit final scaled drawings for review

and approval by the Planning Department ('Plan Drawings"). The Plan Drawings shall

describe: .

a. Structure and Slhng. Identify. all faclhty related support and protectlon measures to be
installed. This includes, but is not limited to, the location(s) and method(s) of placement,
support, protection, screening, paint and/or other treatments of the antennas and other
appurtenances to insure public safety, insure compatibility with urban design,
architectural and historic preservahon principles, and harmony with neighborhood

‘ character. '
b. For the Project Site, regardless of the ownership of the ex15ﬁng facilities. Identify the
© location of all existing antennas and facilities; and identify the locatlon of all approved

. (but not installed) antennas and facilities.

c. Emissions. Provide a report, subject to approval of the Zoning Administrator, that

- operation of the-facilities in addition to ambient RF emission levels will not exceed -

adopted FCC standards with regard to human exposure in uncontrolled areas.
sm FRANCISCO
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Motion No. 18448 '
Hearlng Date September 22, 2011

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Plzmnmg Deparfment at 415-575-
9078, www, sf planning.org .

Screening - WIS. To the extent necessai'y ‘to ensure compliance with adopted FCC

regulations regarding human exposure to RF emissions, and u?on the recommendation of

the Zoning Administrator, the Project Sponsor shall:

a. Modify the placement of the facilities; .

b. _ Install fencing, barriers or other appropriate structures or devices to restrict access to the
facilities;

¢ Install multi-lingual signage, including the RF radiation hazard warning sy'mbol

identified in ANSI C95.2 1982, to notify persons that the facility could cause expostre to
RF emissions;

d. Implement any other practice reasonably necessary to ensure that the faci]ity is operated

in compliance with adopted FCC RF emission standards.

e.. To the extent necessary to minimize visual obtrusion and clutter, installations shall

conforin to the following standards:

f. Antennas and back up equipment shall be painted, fenced, landscaped or otherwise
treated architecturally so as to minimize visual effects; '

g. Rooftop installations shall be setback such that back up facilitiés are not viewed from the
street;

h. Antennae attached to building facades shall be so placed, screened or otherwise treated

to minimize any negative visual impact; and
i Although co location of various companies' facilities may be desirable, a maximum

number of antennas and back up facilities on the Project Site shall be established, on a -

case by case basis, such that "antennae farms" or similar visual intrusions for the site and
area is not created. - ‘ ‘ )
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-575-9078,
wWww. sf planning.org .

MONITORING - AFTER ENTITLEMENT:

5.

Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained

 in this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be

subject to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning
Code Section 176 or Section 176.1. The Planmng Department may also refer the violation
complaints to other city departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under
their jurisdiction.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement Plannmg Department at 415-575-6863,
wwuw.sf-planning.org

Monitoring. The Project requires monitoring of the conditions of approval in this Motion.
The Project Sponsor or the subsequent responsible parties for the Project shall pay fees as
established under Planning Code Section 351(e) 1) and work with the Planning Department
for information about compliance.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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Motion No. 18448
Hearing Date: September 22, 2011

10.

' For znformatzon about complzance contact Code Enforcement Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in
complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not
resolved by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the
specific Conditions of Approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the
Zoning Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold
a public hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement Planmng Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf- 17 anning.org.

Implementation Costs - WTS.

a. - The Project Sponsor, on an equitable basis with other WI‘S providers, shall pay the cost
of preparing and adopting appropriate General Plan policies related to the placement of
WIS facilities. Should future legislation be enacted to provide for cost recovery for
planning, the Project Sponsor shall be bound by such legislation.

b. The Project Sponsor or its successors shall be responsible for the payment of all
reasonable costs associated with implementation of the conditions of approval contained
in this authorization, including costs incurred by this Department, the Department of
Public Health, the Department of Technology, Office of the City Attorney, or any other
appropriate City Department or agency. The Pla.nnmg Department shall collect such
costs on behalf of the City..

c. The Project Sponsor shall be responsible for the payment of a]l fees associated with the
installation of the subject fadility, which are. assessed by the City pursuant to all
apphcable law.

For znformatzon about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Plannzng Department at 415- 575-
6863,
www.sf-planning.org

: I.mpleinent_aﬁon and Monitoring - WTS. In the event that the Project implementation report .

includes a finding that RF emissions for the site exceed FCC Standards in any uncontrolled
location, the Zoning Administrator may require the Applicant to immediately cease and
desist operation of the facility until such time that the violation is corrected to the satisfaction
of the Zoning Administrator.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement Planning Depurtment at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Project Implementation Report - WTS. The Project Sponsor shall prepare and submit to the

Zoning” Administrator a Project Implementation Report. The Project Implementation Report

shall: I ' : , ,

a. Identify the three dimensional perimeter closest to the facility at which adopted FCC
standards for human exposure to RF émiss_ions_in uncontrolled areas are satisfied;

SAN FRANCISCO .
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

CASE NO. 2010.1083C
2041 Larkin Street
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Motion No. 18448 - v
Hearing Date: September 22, 2011

'b. Document testing that demonstrates that the facility will not cause any potential

exposure to RF emissions that exceed adopted FCC emission standards for human
exposure in uncontrolled areas. ‘ '

_ c. The Project Implementation Report shall compare test results for each test point with

11,

12.

applicable FCC standards. Testing shall be conducted in compliance with FCC
regulations governing the measurement of RF emissions and shall be' conducted dﬁri.ng
normal business hours on a non hohday weekday with the sub]ect equipment measured
while operating at maximum power. - '

d. Testmg, Monitoring, and Preparation. The Project Implementaﬁon Report shall be -

prepared by a certified professional engineer or other technical expert approved by the
Department. At the sole option of the Department, the Department (or its agents) may
monitor the performance of testing required for preparation of the Project
Implementation Report. The cost of such monitoring shall be borne by the Project
Sponsor pursuant to the condition related to the payment of the City’s reasonable costs.
i. Notification and Testing. The Project Implementation Report shall set forth the
: testing and measurements undertaken pursuant to Conditions 2 and 4,

ii. Approval. The Zoning Administrator shall request that the Certification of Final
Completion for operation of the facility not be issued by the Department of
Building Inspection until such time that the Project Implementation Report_ is
approved by the Department for compliance with these conditions.

For information about compliance, contact the Environmental Health Section, Department of Publzc

Health at (415) 252-3800, www.sfdph.org.

Notification prior to Project Implementation Report - WTS. The Project Sponsor shall

undertake to inform and perform appropriate tests for residents of any dwelling units located.

within -25 feet of the. tansn’.u’d:mg antenna at the time of testing for the Project
Implementation Report.

a. At least twenty calendar days pnor to conductmg the testing required for preparation of .

the Project Implementation Report, the Project Spomsor shall mail notice to the

Department, as well as to the resident of any legal dwelling unit within 25 feet of a
transmitting antenna of the date on which testing will be conducted. The Applicant will

submit a written affidavit attesting to this mail notice along with the mailing list.

b. ‘When requested in advance by a resident notified of testing pursuant to subsection (a),
the Project Sponsor shall conduct testing of total power density of RF emissions within
the residence of that resident on the date on which the testing is conducted for the Pro]ect
Implementation Report. -

For mformutzon about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,

www.sf-planning.org

Installation - WTS. Within 10 days of the installation and operation of fhe facilities, the

Project Sponsor shall confirm in writing to the Zoning Administrator that the facilities are
being maintained and operated in compliance with applicable Building, Electrical and other
Code requirements, as well as applicable FCC emissions standards.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Depariment at 415-575- 6863
www.sf-planning.org

SAH FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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Hearing Date: September 22, 2011

13.

Periodic Safety Monitoring - WTS. The Project Sponsor shall submit to the Zoning
Administrator 10 days after installation of the facilities, and every two years thereafter, a
certification attested to by a licensed engineer expert in the field of EMR/RF emissions, that

the facilities are and have been operated within the then current applicable FCC standards

for RE/EMF emissions.

For information about compliance, contact the Envzronmental Heulth Section, Department of Public
Health at (415) 252-3800, www.sfdph.org.

OPERATION

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

‘Community Liaison. Prior to issuarice of a bujldjng permit application to construct the
" project and implement the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community

liaison officer to deal with the issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby
properties. The Project Sponsor shall provide the Zoning Administrator written notice of the
name, business address, and telephone number of the community Haison. Should the contact

information change, the Zoning Administrator shall be made aware of such change. The

community aison shall report to the Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of
concern to the community and what issues have not been resolved by the Project Sponsor.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Out of Service - WTS. The Project Sponsor or Property Owner shall remove antennée and
equipment that has been out of service or otherwise abandoned for a continuous penod of six
months. '

~ For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement Planning Depurtment at 415- 575 6863,
www. sf planning.org .

Emissions Conditions - WTS. It is a continuing condition of this authorization that the
facilities be operated in such a manner so as not to contribute to ambient RF/EMF emissions
in excess of then current FCC adopted RF/EMF emission standards; ‘violation- of this
condition shall be grounds for revocation.

For information about compliance, contact the Environmental Health Section, Department of Public
Health at (415) 252-3800, www.stdph.org. . '

Noise and Heat - WTS. The WTS facility, including power source and cooling facility, shall
be operated at all times within the limits of the San Francisco Noise Control Ordinance. The
WTS fadility, including power source and any heating/cooling facility, shall not be operated
so as to cause the generation of heat that adversely affects a building occupant.

For information about compliance, contact the Environmental Health Section, Department of Public
Health at (415) 252-3800, wwuw.sfdph.org.

Transfer of Operation - WTS. Any carrier/provider authorized by the Zoning Administrator
or by the Planning Commission to. operate a specific WIS installation may assign the

‘operation of the facility to another carrier licensed by the FCC for that radio frequency

T SAN FRANCISCO
. PLANI

NING DEPARTMENT

CASE NO. 2010.1083C
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Hearing Date: September 22, 2011 2041 Larkin Street

provided that such transfer is made known to the Zoning Administrator in advance of such . |
operation, and all conditions of approval for the subject installation are carried out by the

new carrier/provider.
For information about complzunce contact Code Enforcement, Plunnmg Depariment at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org . . .

19. Compatibility with Clty Emergency Serv1ces - WTS. The facility shall not be operated or
caused to transmit on-or adjacent to any radio frequencies licensed to the City for emergency
telecommumcatlon services. such that the City’s emergency telecommunications system
experiences mterference, unless prior approval for such has been granted in writing by the
City.

For information about compliance, contact the Department of Technology, 4157581—4000,
http:/isfeov3.orglindex.aspx?page=1421 ' '

G \DOCUMENTS\P.rojects\CU \2041 Larkin Street\ 2041 Larkin Street Draft Motion.doc
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Case No. 2o0l0. /1083¢.

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property |
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

" City Planning Commission (
204/)

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has net been amended, we attach proof of ownership change
5|gn|ng for a firm or corporation, proof of authonza‘aon to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, . Assessor's /%mted Name of Owner_(s) _ ' Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot of Owner(s)

254 7/41410//— o/zt 025 xJamus P Ton
/34‘3—1354 Vd&,) ﬁ”

_L

[\

o e

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

- 21

22.

ViClerk's Office\Appeals Information\Condition Use Appeal Process7
August 2011



Clty Planning Commission

Case No.Z0/0./0¥3C CZO ‘H)

" The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
‘affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the appllcatlon for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownershlp change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Streef Address, : Assessor's Prinfed Name of Owner(s) Original Signatur,
property owned Block & Lot of O s) “”

1. /340 %%z é 0/2%4 o026 )((Dam C\T)ﬁu\llél

2. [354—

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.
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22,
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August 2011



_ City Planning Comm|SS|on
Case No. 20/0. /083, CZO H)

The uhdersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

if ownershlp has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownershlp change If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the orgamzatlon is attached.

Street Address, » Assessor’s Printed Name of Owner(s) Ongnn
property owned Block & Lot ’ of Ow

/BéL%llqaﬁ"ﬁ’A 0/24 053 x#ijigcg QA@. )(

Signature -

r(s)
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City Plannina Commission.
Case No. 2010.1083C (2041)

- The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
_ affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. it
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is aitached.

Street Address, Assesspr’é " Printed Name of Owner(s) “ Originél Signature
property owned " Block & Lot of Owner(s)
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Clty Planning Commission.
" Case No. 20 zO 1083C {2041)

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of preperty
“affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use {that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
' the application for amendment ar condmonal use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

, If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. if
signing for a firm or carporation, proof of autharization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signatur

property owne Block&Lot o ~ of Ownerfs)
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City Plannina Commission____
Case No. 2010.1083C (2041)

‘The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that-is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amendéd,‘ we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached. :

Street Address, Assessor’s Printed Name of Owner(s‘) Original Signature ,
property owned Block & Lot of Owner(s) .
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City Planmng Commlsswn
Case No. Z0/0. {082C (‘ZQLP)

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to thls Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change If
SIgnlng for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organlzatlon is attached.

Street Address, Assessor's Printed Name of Owner( ) Original Slgnature
property owped Block & Lot 7 “of Owner(s
1 2030 aéﬂw% cisa ozt x MEORSE L X Pl Los
2. 228,20 254 — ALA |
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" Gity Plannina Commission.
Case No. 2010.1083C (3041)

. The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed-amendment or-conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

if owneréhip has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, wé attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign oni behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, ' Aséessor’s ~ Printed Name of Owner(s) " Original Signature
property owne Block & Lot of Owper(s)
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10.
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City Planning. Commission. ____
Case No. 201_9_..1_0830 (2041)

The undersigned declare that they are‘hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and aré owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of

‘ ~the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. if
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Addreés, , Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s), Original Signature

property owned ~ Block-& Lot _ ' ’ - of Owner(s)
1. 1397-1399 Vallgo €. 0153 ,027 Nancyxf.. Youry | W%W
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" City Planning CommISSIon
Case No._2.0/0.1083 c(’Z&W)

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownekship has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach pfoof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is aftached.

Street Addréss, | Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) Ongmal Signature
property owned Block & Lot - :
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City Planni

Case No. 2010.1083C (2041)

The undersigned declare that they are herebyvsubscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
‘affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

. If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership chahge. If
. signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached. '

Sireet Address, . Assessor’s " Printed Name of Owner(s) "~ Original Signature
property owne Block & Lot ‘ of Owner(s
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City Plannina Commission |
Case No. 2010.1083C {2041)

The undersigned declare that they are héreby ‘subscribers to t‘his'Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been aménded, we attach proof of ownershi

L] p change. [f
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached. , :

Street Address, . Assessor's ‘ ~ Printed Name of Owner(s) | Original Signature
properly owned - Block&lot" : of Owner(s)
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City Planning Commission.
Case No. 2010,1083C (2041)

The undersigned declare that they aré hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
‘affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
_the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organizatiori is attached.

Street Address, v Assessor’s Printed Name of Owner(s)‘ - Original Sign §Ure

property owned . Block&Lot - - of Owneyg)/ | ” .
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City Planning_Cpm.in,iss_i_é[L .
Case No. 2010.1083C (2041)

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subsctibers to this Netice of P:ppe;{'l" and are owners of property

affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property-within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If

signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization. to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.
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City Planning Commission.
Case No. 2010.1083C (2041)

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal andv are owners of prdperty
affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

" If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or cqrporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, Assessor's . Printed Name of Owner(s) ~ Original Signature
property owned ' Block & Lot ' of Owner(s)

L 2145 ks F 0549 oo/ % Alhect MassuesX P Maciccee
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City Planning Commission.
- Case No._2010.1083C (2041)

TN

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the apphca'ﬂon for amendment or condmonal use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownershlp has changed and assessment roll-has not been amended we attach proof of ownership change. lf
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached

Street Address, , Assessor s Printed Name of Owner(s) - Origin Slgnature '
property owngd " Block & Lot - of Ovéer
1. 2123 ca\ 0594y ooz X ColiN W [s504 x M{
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City Planning Commxssnon
Case No. M/Oo[ gzC @Q‘H)

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of .
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundanes of the property

. " If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change if
' signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authonzatnon to sign on behalf of the orgamzatlon is attached.

' Street Address, 'Assessor's Prlnted Name of Owner(s) Original Slgnature

property owned =~ Block & Lot Q of Owner(s)
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City Planning Comrﬁis jor
Case No. 2.6/0: 45?1@ c.(zo¥)

The undersignad declare that they are hereby subscribers 1o this Notica of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amandment or conditional use (that is, owners of proparty within the area that is the subject of
the agplication dor gmandment or conditiorral use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the ekterior boundaries of the property.

. - If swmership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we aitach proof of ownership changs, H
; sigrdng for a firm or Somporation, procf of authorization 1o sign on behalf of the organization is aftached. -

Street Address, Assessors Primed Name of Quner(s) - Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot
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glgzglNagmng Commgsg)ic(u ?l/)

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property -
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject Gf
the application for amendment or condmonal use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change I
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address; Assessor’s ~ Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature
' property owned Block & Lot of Owner(s)
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City Planning Commission.
Case No. 2010.1083C (2041)

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and asseésfnent roll has not been amended, we attach proof.of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached. :

Street Address, Assessor's Printed Name of Q_v_vnde) , | Original Sig. ture
property owned Block & Lot ‘ of Owner ‘
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City Planning Commission.
Case No. 2010.1083C (2041}

" The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

I ownership has changed and assessment rolt has not been amended, we attach proof of owh‘érship change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, Assessor's - Printed Name of Owner(s) . Original Signature
property owned - ‘ Block & Lot I of Owner(
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City Plannina Commission.
Case No. 2010.1083C (2041)

‘The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
- signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached. ' .

Street Address, ‘ Assessor’s Printed Name of Owner(s) - Original Signature
property owne; Block & Lot : . " of Owner(s)
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City Plannina Commission_
Case No. 2010.1083C (2041)

~ The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If oWnership has changed and assessment roll'has not béen amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached. '

. Street Address, Assessor’s Printed Name of Owner(s) ~ Original Signature -
property owned . Blpck & Lot ‘ of Owner(s) '
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, Clty Planning Commlssmn .
Case No.20/0.+ [0 &3¢ (’ZQSLD
The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscrlbers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property.
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the appllca’non for amendment or condmonal use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property

" If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporatlon proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the orgamzatlon is attached.

Street Address(,j, S glssekszo[st ‘ Printed Name of Owner Ofngmal Signature ‘

property owne / oc ) | of Qwner
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S City Plannina Commission.
T : Case No. 201 0.1083C (2041}

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended,,wé attach proof of ownership change. I
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached. '

‘ Street Address, Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) -
~ property owne | - Block & Lot - :
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City Planning Commission.
Gase No. 2010.1083C (2041)

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed-amendment. or. conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has hot been amended, we attach proof of ownership change." If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

. Street Address; \ - Assessor's ' ‘Printed Name of Owner(s) © Original Si turé ‘
property owned ) . Block & Lot of o\yn ;L 7
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City Planning Commission.
Case No. _2010. 1083C (2041)

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of properiy
affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

1f ownership has c:hanged and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If }
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, : Assessor's . Printed Name of Owner(s) ‘ Original Signaﬂxre
property owned Block & Lot of Owner(s)

/%00/9‘0&/%5‘ | 0572 008 chmwfv YW ,VC’/” e

7. : . ‘ ‘ ) . AN

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19. _

20.

21.

22.

ViClerk's Oﬁnce\Appeals Informatiom\Condition Use Appeal Process?‘
© August 2071



City Planning Commission.
Case No. 2010.1083C (2041)

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of .
the application for amendment or qonditional use,-or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. I
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached. '

‘Street Address, Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) " Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot ' of Oyater(s)
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City Plannlng Commlssmn
Case No Z@ 9['/

) The undersngned declare that they are hereby subscribers to thlS Notlce of Appeal and are owners of property
- affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

- If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change It
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to S|gn on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address Assessor's Printed Name of Owner( ) Original Slgnature
property owned Block & Lot of Owner(s)
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City Planning Commission.
Case No. 2010.1083C (2041}

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property -
affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed. and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. [
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign dri behalf of the organization is attached. ‘

Street Address, Assessor’s Printed Name of Ownex(s) Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot - : of Owner(s)
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City Planning Commission.
Case No._2010.1083C (2041)

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property. .

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization 1o sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, ‘ Assessor’s Printed Name of Owner(s) ' Origihal Signature
‘ of Owner(s

property ovyr? : : Block & Lot » | ) : o ”
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City Planning Commission. -~
Case No. 2010.1083C (2041) -

The undersignéd declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of prdperty
affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. [f
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, " Assessor’s Printed Name of Owner(s Originél Sighature

) .
property owned . Block & Lot N pf er(s) . '
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City Plannlng Commlssmn

Case NoZ0/0./0X> & CZﬂ/—?

. The undersigned declare that Ithey'are hereby subscribers to thlS Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
.affécted by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownershlp has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to 5|gn on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, Assessor's Pnnted_&me of Owner(s) . Original Signature
property owned - Block & Lot of Owner(s)
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‘City Plannmg Commnssnon

CaseNo. 28/0. /O 'BC (25 fLD

The undersigned declare that they ate hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

" If ownership has changed and assessment roil has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If V
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is aftached.

Street Address, _ Assessor's Pnnted e of Owner(s) Criginal Signature
property owned Block & Lot (S% of Owne,
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City Plannina Commission. ____
Case No. 2010.1083C (2041)

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this' Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

_ If ownership has changed-and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If '
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, ' | - Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) ) ~ Original Signature
- property o Block & Lot er(s)
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City Planning Commission.
Case No. 2010.1083C (2041)

The underéigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

‘ If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of dwpership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign ori behalf of the organization is attag, ed.

Street Address, Assessor's  Printed Name of Owner(s)
property owned . ‘Block & Lot ‘

o ’ [ Grgr]  J
1, {fﬁ@@(oo\c&\m\i\ | 0’5?2/ A0 ch(\tﬁ,Mucc&(/“gﬁ“"% .

2.

3.

10.

.

12.

13.

14. N

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

VAClerk's Office\Appeals Information\Condition Use Appeal Process7
August 2011 ' .



City Plannmn_qusz 100 )
Case No. 2010.1083C (2041)

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of properiy
affected by the proposed-amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or thhm a radtus of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownershlp has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change f
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authonzatlon to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, ' Assessors ~ Printed Name of Owner(s) © Original S!gnaiure
property owned : Block & Lot )

. » , of Owner(s)
o\l Y2 0512 ot %VZ«)KMM% - % >

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16. _

17.

18. _

8.

20.

21,

22.

- V:\Clerk's Office\Appeals !nfon'nahon\Condmon Use Appeal Process7
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City Planning Commiss,
Case No. Z0/0 /0§3C (Zf""q)

The undersignéd declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or w1thm a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property

i ownershlp has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change if
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, ' Assessor s Printed Name of Owner( ) Original Slgnature
property owned Block & Lot Ma de /e e Q of Owner

1./440 [ »aﬁ«f?og 0572 057 XLAWTIW Ambte//

10.

1.

12,

13.

14.

15. _

' 16.

7.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22, ’ ~ , .

ViAClerk’'s Office\Appeals Informatnon\Condltlon Use Appeal Process?
August 2011 .



City Planning Commission ' ~
Case No. 20i0,1083C (‘Lc’%)

The undersighed declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notlce of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the apphcatlon for. amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownershlp has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is aftached.

Street Address, ~ Assessor's Prinjed Ngme of Owner(s) Original Signatu

property owned Block & Lot % p IJ\ M% gﬂn@ of
. 1425 Zazéf, /ff*/acf 0572 068 X Linda

2.

- 3.

4.
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11.

12,

13,

14.

15.

16.
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19.

20.

21.

22.
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City Plannina Commission.
Case No. _2010.1 083C (2041)

v The undersigned declare that they are héreby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and aré owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has chénged and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach pfoof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Addré‘sﬁs,._, : Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) ~ Original Signature
property ownc/a’d Block & Lot v . ‘
1. 125 Va%jb [-felor ©5F2—930 el Ldney
o il Valbpoi-#2> 0572-010 _ Sunsle So

5. ) 9X Yallipudt e g5 I T -0k oS Chivv
1o Yl g ¥ g ool UnaSiole Wekargs
5. 1405 UalS)o S0 OSF 2067 &0’2'/ s Ssnausme.
 6.' 14os vacesn sittes o512 oM Juan HievEros -

7. 498 Vauegs st %28 (579-%H Hilary Deloreqzs
8. LL”ZS UA/(:‘\’,:(,n St 4106 DS?Z&OQ‘ ‘A_’”f&@m (TZM/UF»/)

o 125 VolepSipmes  _0FZ2Z2-9R Micke Goce Gummoirge
0. 1425 lbo G #7F 57 ZR Gt Fondope! °
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City Plannina Commission.
Case No._2010.1083C (2041)

3

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and aré owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

, If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached: ' '

Street Address, Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signatyse |
: property owned . Block & Lot of Own

> |Y2svatLenfios  0572-06Y4 'Mﬁwuﬁ(\\w v
: | £ A - BSR -07s FosE A ‘
4. 125 ViLEN 2355 0GI2 -0k uadL DAY
s. [4)S Vallea™ 32 517077 Lo € He ¢/
6. 425 Vallep * 307 D572- 0k2. _MICOLE M. CoUT
25 allen ¥ 205 0572 073 Elagbeth Lalanne
5 1Y 7_5,5[9“5-@*@#@5 0542013 Dana C.Ddarmann
. 425 \alley # 205 t£12-013 Aeon Doy wann Revell
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11.

- 12,
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14.
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16.
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21. _

22,
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SAN FRARCISCO
PLAMPMING

OEPABTRENT

Plamning Department

1650 Missjon Sirest

. Sulte 400

" San Francisco, CA
84103-8425

T: 415,556.8378
F 61_5,553.8409

' APPLICATION PACK

Print Form

B

ET FOR
JEOED L e

A

WHAT IS AN APPLICATICN FCR A BOARD OF SUPERVISURS
AFPPEAL FEE WAIVER? SR ‘ _
Section 350 of the San Fiancisco Plaining Code eslablishes an exemption from paying the

full fees when the Requestor’s income is not enough to pay for. the fee withont affecting their
abilities to pay for the nécessities of life, provided that the person seeking the exemption
demonsirates to.the Planning Director or hisfhier designee that they are substantially affected

by the propuosed project.

- Section 352(n} of the San Francisco Flanning Codé establishes a ‘waiver from the Board of

Supervisor Appeal fees if the appeal is filéd by afieighborhood organization that has been in
existence for 24 months prior Lo tie fling date of the request, is on the Plarming Department’s
neighborhodd organization notification Yist and can demonstraite to the Planning Director or
hisfher designee that the organization is substantially affected by the proposed project. '

WHEN S AN APPLICATION FOR A BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

APPEAL FEE WAIVER APPROPRIATE?.

- An Application to Request a Board of Bupervisors Appeal Fee Waiver is appropriate when

the Board of Stpervisors appeal fee affects the requiestor’s ability to pay for the necessities of
life, in the case of an individual, ar when a neighborhood organization in existenice 24 months -
prior forthe filing date of the request and on the Planning Department’s notification list can
demonstrate that the organization is substantially affected by the proposed project.



HOW DOES THE PROCESS WORK?

An individual seeking an exemption should not file this
application, but must contact Ms. Yvonne Ko at the

- San Frandisco Planning Department at (415) 558-6386.

A neighborhood organization secking 4 Board of

_ Supervisors Appeal Fee Waiver must complele the

SAUF

attached application, alonig with hecessary supporting
materials, and subrhit it to the Plarining Information

- Center (PIC) at 1660 Mission Street.-

WHO MAY APPLY FOR A BOARD. OF
SUPERVISORS APPEAL FEE WAIVER?

Any individual or nelghborhood group who veill file .
for a Board of Supervisors Appeal and whobelieves
that they qualify for a waiver of the fee nay file. this.
application. An individual seekinis an exemption showld
not file this application, but must contact Ms. Yvonne - .
Ko at the San Francisco Planning Department at (415)
558-6386. . : .

PLANILD ENT warisamy -



‘Russian Hill Community Association
1134 Green St. San Francisco, CA94109 415-776-2014 rhcasf.com

Monday, October 24, 2011

Ms. Angela Calvillo '

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
City and County of San Francisco
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA '

Re: Case No. 2010.1083C -
“Appeal of Conditional Use for AT&T Wireless Systém at 2041 Larkin
Dear Ms. Calvillo: | |
Laura Albert, co-chair of the 2041 Larkin Cell Tower Project Team,

~ is authorized to file thls appeal on behalf of the Russian Hlll Community
Assomatlon :

Sincerely,

‘Jarhie Cherry

Co Chair, Housing & Zonmg Com
Russian Hill Community Association

icherry@rhcasf.com
(41 5) 346-5524 -




APPLICATION FOR

1. Anplicant snd Project Irformalion
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2. Requirad Critatia for Granting Waiver .
{All must be satishied; please aftach supporiing materials)

h{ The appellant Is a member of the statad nelghborhoad organization’ and is authcnzed ic file ’ehe appsal
on behalf of the organization. Authoilzation may take the form of a letier &igned by the President ar other
officer of the erganlzaﬂcn. . .

[1 The appellant is appesling on behalf of sn organization that is registered Mth the Planning Department
end that appears on the Department eurrent list of nelghborhood orgarizations.

D The appeliarrt ls appealing on behalf of an organization that has bean in existence at least 24 months prior '
to the submittal of the fee walver request, Existence may be established by evidence Including that relating
_to tha organization's activities &t that tims such as masting mmutes, roasolutions, pubhcatons and fosters.

{1 The appeliant is appealing an behalf af & neighborhood organ:zatmn ﬁ‘xat is affectad by the project and
that s the subject of the appeal



Fer Depnrtraant Liae Onily
Application received by Planning Department:

By: C . Datef

Subrrission Gheaklist: .

[ APPELLANT AUTHORIZATION -

[ CURRENT ORGANIZATION REGISTRATION
- [ MINIMUM ORGANIZATION AGE

1 PROJECT IMPACT ON ORGANIZATION

[T WavVER APPROVED [ WAIVER DENIED

| POR HORE P

- - Gl e sl B rancihos Pia{ﬁmg !}e:;ar’:'t it
s Contref Recpﬁﬁon T I - Plannmg Information Centor {PiC}) :
i 1650 Misslan Shee‘:; Sulte 200 - - ’ ‘1660 Mission Strest, Fisst: Floor
) i San Franciseo GAQ#‘}DS-E%?Q . . Sen Franthcc C.l\ k103-24?9
© - GANFBANCISCO B - o
PLANNING ¢ . TRG stsssesife - © TEL: 415.558.8577 -
GEPARTHMENTY ¢ FAY: 415, 558.3459 - many e et by e sl s FIC

WES: hittpyffwww. siplanning.org . Noaupoiimant 5 SocIEsay,



City Hall .
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184 -
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 544-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

November 1, 2011

. Laura Albert, Co-Chair -

2041 Larkin Cell Tower Project Team
2057 Larkin Street _
San Francisco, CA 94109

File No. 111183, Planning Case No. 2010.1083C
2041 Larkin Street Conditional Use Appeal

Dear Ms. Albert:

- This is‘in reference to the appeal you submitted from the decision of the Plannmg
Commission by Motion No. 18448, on property located at:

2041 Larkin Street, Assessor’s Block No. 0572, Lot No. 003.

~ The Director of Public Works has informed the Board of Supervisors in a letter dated
October 31, 2011, (copy attached), that the signatures represented with your appeal of
October 24, 2011, have been checked pursuant to the Planning Code and represent
owners of more than 20 percent of the property mvolved and would be sufficient for

' appeal .

A hearing da'te has been scheduled on Tuesday, November 22, 2011, at 4:00 p.m., at

the Board of Supervisors meeting to be held in City Hall, Leglslatlve Chamber, Room 250,
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

Please provide 18 copies to the Clerk’s Office by:

8 days prior to the hearing: any documentatlon which you may want available to
_ - : the Board members prior to the hearing;

11 days prior to the hearing: names of interested parties to be notified of the hearlng
. ln label format.



2041 Larkin Street Conditional L. _ Appeal
November 1, 2011 . .
~ Page 2

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Legislative Deputy Director, Rick
Caldeira at (415) 554-7711 or Legrslatrve Clerk Joy Lamug at (415) 554-7712.

Srncerely, -
@ £
Angela Calvrllo

Clerk of the Board

c

- Mohammed Nuru, Interim Difector of Publrc Works

Jerry Sanguinetti, Manager, Department of Public Works-Bureau of Street Use and Mapprng
Fuad Sweiss, City Engineer, Department of Public Works

Scott Sanchez, Zoning Administrator, Planning Department

AnMarie Rodgers, Planning Department

Tina Tam, Planning Department

Nannie Turrell, Planning Department

Aaron Hollister, Planning Department

Linda Avery, Planning Department .

. Cheryl Adams, Deputy City Attorney

- Kate Stacy, Deputy City Attorney

Marlena Byrne, Deputy. City Attorney

Property Owner, The Church for the Fellowshlp of All-Peoples, 2041 Larkin Street, San Francisco, CA
94109, Attn: Shashi Dalal

Appllcant AT&T Mobility, 430 Bush Street 5th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94108

PrOJect Contact, Amy Million, KDI, 855 Folsom Street, Suite 108, San Francisco, CA 94107

CUOS2801 Californin SW1831-1835 Broderick St-Drew Schoohdl



~City and County of San Francisco

5

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor
" Mohammed Nuru, Interim Director
Fuad S. Sweiss, PE, PLS, _
City Engineer & Deputy Director of Engineering

October 31, 2011

Ms. Angela Calvillo -

Clerk of the Board -

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlet Place
" City Hall — Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: = 2041 Larkin St.

Lot 003 of Assessor’s Block 0572
- Appealing Planning Commissions Approval of

Conditional Use Application No. 2010.1083C

Dear Ms. Calvillo:

BOARD OF

zais"acrsa PH .'f=3; -

P Phone: (415) 554-5827

i
ey Fax: (415) 554-5324
@F - www.sfdpw.org

Subhdivision.Mapping @ sfdpw.org

RECEWED;

Department of Public Works

Office of the City and County Surveyor
875 Stevenson Street, Room 410

San Francisco, CA 94103

Bruce R. Storrs, City and County Surveyor "

. This letter is in résponse to your October 25, 2011 request for our. Department to check the sufficiency of the

signatures with respect to the above referenced appeal.

Please be advised that per our calculations the appellants’ signatures represent 31.68% of the area \;vithin the 300
foot radius of the property of interest; which is more than the minimum required 20% of the area involved and 18

therefore sufficient for appeal.

If you have any questlons concemmg this matter, please contact Mr. Javier R1vera of my staff at 554—

5864.
Smcerely

' Bruce R. Storrs _
City & County Surveyor

IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN I-;HANCISCO

Customer Service

Teamwork

Continuous Improvement



City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244

Interim Director of Public Works . : ‘
City Hall, Room 348 - _ ' o=
San Francisco, CA 94102 ' _ =

Uos
7

M
=
A

.2 /'{ (MR ¥

BOARD of SUPERVISORS San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No.554-5163 & —a :
_ TDD/TTY No. 544-52370  —= T
. =3 o) il
October 25, 2011 3 o 4 'S
‘ s 2w N M
Mohammed Nuru S Y=
5 - <
z .
..S.T
U
-

RN

Planning Case No. 2010.1083C ‘
2041 Larkin Street Conditional Use Appeal

Y2

Dear tnterlm Director Nuru

The Office of the Clerk of the Board is in receipt of an appeal filed by Laura Albert, on behalf of the
Russian-Hill Community Association on October 24, 2011, from the decision of the Planning
Commission by its Motion No. 18448 dated September 22 2011, relating to the approval, subject to
certain conditions, of a Conditional Use Authorization (Case No. 2010 1083C), under Planning Code
Section 209.6(b) to install a wireless telecommunications facility consisting of up to six panel antennas
and related equipment in an existing church as part of AT&T’s wireless telecommunications network
within the RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District, on
property located at:

2041 Larkln Street, Assessors Block No. 0572 Lot No. 003.

By copy of this letter, the City Engineer’s Office is requested to determine the sufficiency of the
signatures in regard to the pefcentage of the area represented by the appellant. Please submit a
report not later than 5:00 p.m., October-31, 2011, to give us time to prepare and mail out the
hearing notices as the Board of Supervisors has tentatlvely scheduled the appeal to be heard on
November 22, 2011, at 4:00 p.m.

| Slneerely,

7 4>
Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

Jerry Sanguinetti, Manager, Department of Public Works-Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, w/copy of appeal
‘Fuad Sweiss, City Engineer, Department of Public Works, w/copy of appeal )
“Scott Sanchez, Zoning Administrator, Planning Department, w/copy of appeal
AnMarie Rodgers, Planning Depariment, w/copy of appeal .
Tina Tam, Planning Department, w/copy of appeal
Nannie Turrell, Planning Department, w/copy of appeal
* Aaron Hollister, Planning Department, w/copy of appeal
Linda Avery, Planning Department, w/copy of appeal
Cheryl Adams, Deputy City Attorney, w/copy of appeal
Kate Stacy, Deputy City Attorney, w/copy of appeal
- Marlena Byrne, Deputy City Attorney, w/copy of appeal
Appellant, Laura Albert, 2057 Larkin Street, San Francisco, CA 94109
Property Owner, The Church for the Fellowshlp of All Peoples, 2041 Larkin Street San Francisco, CA 94108, w/copy of appeal
Applicant; AT&T Mobility, 430 Bush Street, 5" Floor, San Francisco, CA 94108, w/copy of appeal
Project Contact, Amy Million, KDI, 855 Folsom Street, Suite 108, San Francisco, CA 94107, wicopy of appeal



City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE ClTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Board of Supervisors of the City and
County of San Francisco will hold a public hearing to consider the following proposal
and said public hearing will be held as follows, at which time all interested parties may
attend and be heard:

Date: Tuesday, November 22, 2011
Time: ~ 4:00 p.m.

Location: ‘Legislative Chamber, Room 250 located at City Hall, 1 Dr. ',
Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102

Subject: File No. 111183. Hearing of persons interested in or objecting to
' the decision of the Planning Commission's September 22, 2011,
- Conditional Use Authorization identified as Planning Case No.

2010.1083C, by its Motion No. 18448, under Planning Code
Section 209.6(b) to install a wireless telecommunications service
facility consisting of up to six panel antennas and related
equipment in an existing church as part of AT&T’s wireless
telecommunications network within the RH-3 (Residential, House,
Three-Family) District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District, on .
property located at 2041 Larkin Street, Assessor’s Block No. 0572,
Lot No. 003. (District 3) (Appellant: Laura Albert, on behalf of the
Russian Hill Community Association)

Pursuant to Government Code Section 65009, notice is hereby given, if you ‘
chailenge, in court, the matter described above, you may be limited to raising only those
issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in
written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors at, or prior to, the public
hearing. -

In accordance with Section 67.7-1 of the San Francisco Administrative Code,
. ‘persons who are unable to attend the hearing on these matters may submit written
comments to the City prior to the time the hearing begins. These comments will be
-made a part of the official public records in these matters, and shall be brought to the
attention of the Board of Supervisors. Written comments should be addressed to
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board, Room 244, City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett



Place, San Francisco, CA 94102. Information relating to this matter is available in the
Office of the Clerk of the Board and agenda information will be avallable for public

review on Thursday, November 17, 2011.

Angsla Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

‘DATED/POSTED/MAILED: November 10,.2011



